Invitation to Bid on Technology Infrastructure

The Nye County School District, Pahrump Nevada will receive sealed bids at the Office of the Nye County Superintendent, Southern District office for Technology Infrastructure to include Wireless Access Points, Switching, Routing and Power Backup (UPS) projects.

Bids will be received until 10:00 a.m. PST on February 5, 2025. All bids will be opened publicly at 11:00 a.m. February 5, 2025 at the Nye County School District Southern Office. Award of bid is scheduled for February 20, 2025 Board of Trustees meeting. Bids shall be submitted in a sealed envelope and delivered to the following address: Nye County School District, 484 South West Street, Pahrump, NV 89048. The envelope must be sealed and marked: "Technology Infrastructure Bids, Form 470 240007918"

NCSD Offices will be closed 12/23/2024 - 1/5/2025, reopening on January 6, 2025. Bids should be submitted to arrive after January 6, 2025, and prior to the close of the bidding process 10:00 a.m. PST on February 5, 2025.

Request for bid specifications and forms may be obtained by going to the Nye County School District website https://www.nye.k12.nv.us, the USAC portal website https://data.usac.org/publicreports/Forms/Form470Rfp, and looking up the 470 or at Nye County School District, 484 South West Street, Pahrump, NV 89048. Debarment and Suspension Certification, and a W-9 must accompany all bids. A written certification is a required as part of the contract: "Company Name" certifies that it is not currently engaged in, and agrees for the duration of the contract not to engage in, a boycott of Israel, per State of Nevada NRS 332.065. The awarded bidder will be notified by the Nye County School District.

Any question must be submitted via email to Robert Williams, <u>rwilliams@nyeschools.org</u>, with a copy to <u>gperson@erateelite.com</u> by 10:00 a.m. PST on January 3, 2025. Answers will be posted in the above links by January 8, 2025.

The Board of Trustees of the Nye County School District reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to accept the bid which it feels is in the best interest of the area to be served and/or the School District and follows all applicable NRS laws and E-rate rules.

ATTEST

Raymond Ritchie Chief Operating Officer Nye County School District Publication: On or about Wednesday, December 25, 2024

Affidavits of Publisher Pahrump Valley Times PO: #61908